

SC 327/2025
STATE Vs. JAHID
FIR No. 108/2025
PS (BINDA PUR)

u/s : 103(1)/238(B)/61(2)(a)/3(5) BNS & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act
22.04.2026

Present: Sh. Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Prashant Bhardwah, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Sh. Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Accused Jahid, Avinish, Ravinder and Satender produced from JC.
IO Inspector Manoj Bhaskar in person through VC.

Clarifications sought from the IO.

At the outset, Ld Counsel for all the accused persons concedes to the charges.

In view of the same, this Court is of the opinion that there is sufficient material to frame charge against accused persons.

Charge for the offence punishable under Section 103(1)/238(B)/61(2)(a)/3(5) of Bhartitya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 is framed against all the accused persons and separate charge for the offence u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act, 1959 is also framed against the accused Jahid, Ravinder Kumar and Avnish @ Chhota to which the accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List the PE on **01.06.2026**.

Let PWs mentioned at S. No. 1 / Neeru be summoned through IO concerned for NDOH.

Also issue notice to IO and MHCM concerned to produce the case property, if any, on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/22.04.2026